2 % -2 898 320
5 % -2 866 518
8 % -2 834 716
10 % -2 802 914
13 % -2 771 111
15 % -2 739 309
18 % -2 707 507
20 % -2 675 705
23 % -2 643 902
25 % -2 612 100
28 % -2 580 298
30 % -2 548 496
33 % -2 516 693
35 % -2 484 891
38 % -2 453 089
40 % -2 421 286
43 % -2 389 484
45 % -2 357 682
48 % -2 325 880
50 % -2 294 077

5.2.2.3 Domestic sponsors

The expected contribution from domestic sponsors for Oslo 2022 was NOK 960 000 00055.

Accounting for the growth in the sponsor market, about 4 %56, our estimate for 2034 is

NOK 1 477 900 000.

We note that the Swedish and Italian expectations are far greater57, but as they are largely
53International Olympic Committee (2019) p. 74. (The budgeted number is their 2018 NPV).
54International Olympic Committee (2019) p. 37
55DNV GL, Samfunns- og Næringslivsforskning AS, ÅF Advansia AS (2013) p. 66
56NTB (2017)
57International Olympic Committee (2019) p. 37 and 74

5.2 Details 25

separate markets, we use the numbers from Oslo 2022. This is still an implication that

our number could very well be underestimated, illustrated by the span of our sensitivity

analysis.

Table 5.5: Sensitivity analysis - Domestic sponsors

Percentage

change

NPV

(000)
-25 % -3 157 442
-20 % -3 111 978
-15 % -3 066 514
-10 % -3 021 050
-5 % -2 975 586
0 % -2 930 123
5 % -2 884 658
10 % -2 839 194
15 % -2 793 731
20 % -2 748 267
25 % -2 702 803
30 % -2 657 339
35 % -2 611 875
40 % -2 566 411
45 % -2 520 947
50 % -2 475 483
55 % -2 430 019
60 % -2 384 556
65 % -2 339 092
70 % -2 293 628
75 % -2 248 164

5.2.2.4 Ticket Sales

5.2.2.4.1 Description Ticketing and Hospitality represent the most prominent, and

often first and last, contact that spectators have with the Games. Spectator experience is

one of the key criteria for a positive public opinion and thus the success of the games. The

host OCOG is entitled to retain the gross revenues generated from ticket sales, including

hospitality58.

The IOC makes requirements and provides guidelines to the host OCOG on how to handle

ticket sales. The main target is full stadiums, prioritising fans’ access to events59. The

58IOC, Host City Contract (2018b) §8.1(b)

[…]

2026 applicants74 Oslo 2022 Norway 2034
Licensing and Merchandising 568 305 000 320 000 000 397 900 000

We do note that the 2026 applicants have significantly higher revenue from licensing and

merchandising, which is quite reasonable considering the size of these countries. Because

Sweden and Italy have larger populations than Norway, it is likely that the market for

official products is bigger in these countries. It thus seems reasonable that the 2026

applicants will have higher revenues from licensing and merchandising than Norway 2034.

Nevertheless, the difference also has the possible implication that we (and the Oslo2022

Olympic Office) have underestimated the Norwegian market for official products, reflected
70IOC, Host City Contract (2018b) § 24.7c
71IOC, Host City Contract (2018b) § 8.1e
72DNV GL, Samfunns- og Næringslivsforskning AS, ÅF Advansia AS (2013) p. 67
73International Olympic Committee (2019) p. 37 and 74
74Average: International Olympic Committee (2019) p. 37 and 74

5.2 Details 31

in the range of our sensitivity analysis being -20%/+80% as shown in table 5.9.

Table 5.9: Sensitivity analysis - Licensing and merchandise

Percentage

change

NPV

(000)
-20 % -2 978 152
-15 % -2 966 144
-10 % -2 954 137
-5 % -2 942 130
0 % -2 930 123
5 % -2 918 115
10 % -2 906 108
15 % -2 894 101
20 % -2 882 094
25 % -2 870 087
30 % -2 858 079
35 % -2 846 072
40 % -2 834 065
45 % -2 822 058
50 % -2 810 050
55 % -2 798 043
60 % -2 786 036
65 % -2 774 029
70 % -2 762 022
75 % -2 750 014
80 % -2 738 007

Because licensing and merchandising revenue counts for only 4 % of the total revenue,

and because it mainly occurs during the games, the overall impact of this item on the

total NPV is rather small.

5.2.2.6 Other revenue

5.2.2.6.1 Assumptions/Our Approach We have defined other revenue as revenue

from Paralympics and test events, administration fees for accommodation, revenue from

cultural events, sale of OCOG assets, etc.

Revenue from Paralympics is all other revenue than ticket sales, for example Paralympic

specific sponsors and sale of Paralympics merchandise. Revenue from test events are

[…]

111See for instance booking.com
112Same assumption as Oslo 2022, Oslo Kommune Olympic Office (2013d)
113See appendix A5 for further details

46 5.2 Details

Table 5.17: Accommodation

City Olympics Paralympics
Narvik 25 344 000 6 824 400
Oslo 79 136 000 11 095 200
Voss 45 144 000
Bergen 35 640 000
Trondheim 17 424 000
Lillehammer 25 344 000
Total 228 000 000 17 500 000

5.2.3.4.4 Uncertainty As a consequence of the 2026 applicants not reporting their

total calculated accommodation cost (it is aggregated with all operating costs), we do not

have a recent basis for comparison. Oslo 2022 planned to build apartments and use them

as the Olympic village. As this model is rather different from our suggestion, a comparison

between our calculated number and the Oslo 2022 budget would be misguiding at best.

Since the IOC explicitly states the number of beds to plan for, and because the market

price for a hotel room is more or less given, we are fairly confident in our calculation. The

most uncertain factor is the rent period. The range of the sensitivity analysis is therefore

set to ±20%.

5.2 Details 47

Table 5.18: Sensitivity analysis - Accommodation costs

Percentage

change

NPV

(000)
-20 % -2 900 634
-18 % -2 903 583
-16 % -2 906 532
-14 % -2 909 481
-12 % -2 912 430
-10 % -2 915 379
-8 % -2 918 327
-6 % -2 921 276
-4 % -2 924 225
-2 % -2 927 174
0 % -2 930 123
2 % -2 933 072
4 % -2 936 020
6 % -2 938 969
8 % -2 941 918
10 % -2 944 867
12 % -2 947 816
14 % -2 950 764
16 % -2 953 713
18 % -2 956 662
20 % -2 959 611

As shown in table 5.18 above, isolated changes in the accommodation costs will have very

little impact on the overall profitability for the project. This is because accommodation

only accounts for 2 % of the total cost and occur late in the planning horizon.

5.2.3.5 Security

5.2.3.5.1 Description One of the most important responsibilities of the host, both the

OCOG and the host nation, is to guarantee the safety and security of everyone attending

the Olympic and Paralympic Games. The IOC describes the security requirements in

great detail114, and, as far as we can see, there have been no specific changes to these

[…]

5.2.3.7.3 Findings As a consequence of the our assumptions, our estimated people

management expenses are the average of the 2026 applicants’ estimated people management

costs, adjusted to the nominal wage in NOK. These calculations are shown in table 5.22

below125.

Table 5.22: People Management

Norway 2022 Italy 2026 Sweden 2026 Norway 2034
Budget (000) NOK 3 603 000 USD 263 646 USD 321 124
2034126 (000) NOK 4 479 900 NOK 2 725 600 NOK 3 319 800
Adjusted to Norwegian wages127 NOK 3 757 600 NOK 3 841 000
Total cost (000) NOK 3 799 000

5.2.3.7.4 Uncertainty As for all our calculations, the people management expenses

are inflicted by uncertainty. The total cost is based on budgeted costs of games yet to

be held, leaving a possibility of the realised people management costs in 2026 differing

from the budgets. Adjusted to Norwegian wages, the difference between budgets from

Stockholm/Åre and Milano/Cortina is relatively small, somewhat reducing uncertainty.

We also face uncertainty as to the timing of costs. We do acknowledge the fact that

personnel expenses are the first to occur, but seeing as the relevant data is not publicly

available, we do not know when what proportion of the personnel expenses occurs. All in

all, we range our sensitivity analysis at ±30%128
.

125See appendix A7 for details
126Adjusted for inflation and currency
127Wages in Sweden and Italy are 86.4% and 72.5% of Norwegian wages respectively: OECD (2020)
128Consistent with the Oslo 2022 Olympic office’s uncertainty analysis: DNV GL, Samfunns- og

Næringslivsforskning AS, ÅF Advansia AS (2013) p. 75

5.2 Details 53

Table 5.23: Sensitivity analysis - People management

Percentage

change

NPV

(000)
-30 % -2 104 959
-27 % -2 187 475
-24 % -2 269 992
-21 % -2 352 508
-18 % -2 435 024
-15 % -2 517 541
-12 % -2 600 057
-9 % -2 682 573
-6 % -2 765 090
-3 % -2 847 606
0 % -2 930 123
3 % -3 012 639
6 % -3 095 155
9 % -3 177 672
12 % -3 260 188
15 % -3 342 705
18 % -3 425 221
21 % -3 507 737
24 % -3 590 254
27 % -3 672 770
30 % -3 755 287

People management counts for 26 % of the total cost and they are among the first to

occur. Naturally, as shown in table 5.23 above, changes in the people management cost

could impact the overall profitability of the project quite substantially.

5.2.3.8 Ceremonies and Culture

5.2.3.8.1 Description The winter Olympics is not only two weeks of top level sporting

competitions. The Games also include ceremonies and a cultural programme. Ceremonies

provide some of the most memorable moments of the Olympic and Paralympic Games.

They showcase the Olympic and Paralympic values, celebrate the athletes’ achievements,

[…]

Finally, we have assumed that the administration costs follow the same distribution as

the people management costs. In doing so, we acknowledge that administrative costs are

among the first to occur.

5.2.3.10.3 Findings As a consequence of the our assumptions, we have calculated

the following corporate administration and legacy costs (table 5.27).

Table 5.27: Corporate Administration and Legacy

Oslo 2022 NOK 1 114 000 000
Gross 2034 NOK 1 385 100 000
IOC Contribution 2034 NOK 858 000 000
Net 2034 527 100 000

140IOC, Host City Contract (2018b) §12.b
141Ibid.

5.2 Details 59

5.2.3.10.4 Uncertainty As our input is based on 30-year-old costs, there are naturally

uncertainty regarding the input of our calculation. Furthermore, there is uncertainty

regarding the timing of the IOC contribution. Even though we are fairly certain about

the value, we have no information about when the host OCOG will receive the IOC

contribution. This will naturally have a cash flow effect and thus influence the NPV.

For this reason, we have selected a sensitivity interval of ±20%, examining a possible

estimation error in both directions142.

Table 5.28: Sensitivity analysis - Corporate administration and legacy

Percentage

change

NPV

(000)
-20 % -2 853 797
-18 % -2 861 429
-16 % -2 869 062
-14 % -2 876 694
-12 % -2 884 327
-10 % -2 891 960
-8 % -2 899 592
-6 % -2 907 225
-4 % -2 914 857
-2 % -2 922 490
0 % -2 930 123
2 % -2 937 755
4 % -2 945 388
6 % -2 953 020
8 % -2 960 653
10 % -2 968 286
12 % -2 975 918
14 % -2 983 551
16 % -2 991 184
18 % -2 998 816
20 % -3 006 449

Since the corporate administration and legacy cost is 4 % of the total cost, the overall

profitability is not very sensitive to it changing. Administrative costs are among the first

to occur, somewhat increasing the sensitivity.

142Consistent with the Oslo 2022 committeeDNV GL, Samfunns- og Næringslivsforskning AS, ÅF
Advansia AS (2013) p. 81

60 5.2 Details

5.2.3.11 Other expenses

5.2.3.11.1 Description We have defined other expenses as "other expenses" and all

"Non-OCOG Operating" costs from the Oslo 2022 budget, serving as a proxy for the costs

we have not identified elsewhere143.